                                                 1
Descriptions
Applications
Order information
Device Package
  SOT-23
ESD15R300TA
±30k
REV:1.1
V (contact and air discharge) according to
SOT-23 (Top V
IEC61000-4-2, and withstand peak pulse current up to 12A
(8/20μs) according to IEC61000-4-5.
iew)
GND
I/O1
Features
 Stand-off voltage: 15.0VMax

I/O2
Transient protection for each line according to
IEC61000-4-2 (ESD): ±30kV (contact and air discharge)
IEC61000-4-4 (EFT): 40A (5/50ns)
IEC61000-4-5 (surge): 12A (8/20μs)
Ultra-low capacitance: CJ = 30 pF typ.
Ultra-low leakage current: IR <1uA typ

 .
2-Lines , Bi-directional, Trans
 Solid-state silicon technology
ient Voltage Suppressors
The ESD15R300TA is a TVS (Transient Voltage Suppressor)
array designed to protect high speed data interfaces.
It has been specifically designed to protect
sensitive electronic components which are connected to data
and transmission lines from over-stress caused by ESD
(Electrostatic Discharge).
The ESD15R300TA incorporates two pairs of ultra- low
capacitance steering diodes plus a TVS diode.
The ESD15R300TAmay be used to provide ESD protection up to
ESD15R300TA
 Industrial Control Networks
Smart Distribution Systems
Device Net

Low and High-Speed CAN
Fault Tolerant CAN
Automotive Networks
1
2
3
Shipping
 3000/Tape&Reel
                                                2
Absolute maximum ratings
Electrical characteristics (TA=25 oC, unless otherwise noted)
 Parameter  Symbol  Rating  Unit
     Peak pulse current (tp = 8/20μs)  IPP 12.0 A
ESD according to IEC61000-4-2 air discharge ±
VESD
30
kV
    ESD according to IEC61000-4-2 contact discharge ±30
    Operation junction temperature TJ
o-55~150 C
    Lead temperature TL
o260 C
    Storage temperature TSTG
o-55~150 C
 Parameter  Symbol  Condition  Min.  Typ.  Max.  Unit
       Reverse stand-off voltage VRWM V
       Reverse leakage current  IR VRWM =15.0V uA
   Reveres breakdown voltage   VBR(I/O~GND)  IT=1mA  16.0 V
Clamping voltage
21.0
Ipp=1.0A tp=8/20us V
Junction capacitance CJ VR = 0V, f = 1MHz pF
30.0
Ipp=12.0A tp=8/20us V28.0
1.0
REV:1.1
±15.0
VC
(I/O~GND)
50.0
VC : Maximum clamping voltage
Vbr : Reverse breakdown voltage
VRWM :Working voltage
IPP : Maximum peak current
Electrical performance curve
I
I
Bi−Directional TVS
PP
PP
V
I
IT
V
TI
BR VRWM IC V R
IR VRWM VBR VC
ESD15R300TA
                                                3 REV:1.1
ESD15R300TA
8/20 s waveform per IEC61000-4-5
0 5 T 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
T2
T1
Front time: T1= 1.25 T = 8 s
Time to half-value: T2= 20 s
Pe
ak
 p
ul
se
 c
ur
re
nt
 (%
)
Time ( s) TA - Ambient temperature (oC)
Power derating vs. Ambient temperature
0
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
100
80
60
40
20
%
 o
f R
at
ed
 p
ow
er
IPP - Peak pulse current (A)
Clamping voltage vs. Peak pulse current
0
10
20
30
40
50
Pulse waveform: tp = 8/20 s
V
C
 -
C
la
m
pi
ng
 v
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
10 20 30
VR - Reverse voltage (V)
Capacitance vs. Reveres voltage
-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25
50
40
30
20
10
Fsignal =1MHz
Vsignal =0 V
C
ty
p
- J
un
ct
io
n
ca
pa
ci
ta
nc
e
(p
F)
Pulse time ( s)
Non-repetitive peak pulse power vs. Pulse time
1
1 10 100 1000
100
1000
10000
Pe
ak
 p
uls
e
po
we
r (
W
)
                                                4
Package outline dimensions
SOT-23
REV:1.1
Suggested Land Pattern
Contact Information
DIMENSIONS
 SYM INCHES  MILLIMETERS
C 0.087 2.20
E 0.037 0.95
E1 0.075 1.90
G 0.031 0.80
X 0.039 1.00
Y 0.055 1.40
Z 0.141 3.60
SYM
INCHES MILLIMETERS
 MIN NOM  MAX MIN NOM MAX
   A  0.035 -  0.044 0.89 - 1.12
   A1  0.000 -  0.004 0.01 - 0.10
   A2  0.035   0.037  0.040 0.88 0.95 1.02
  b 0.012 -  0.020 0.30 - 0.51
    c 0.003  - 0.007 0.08 - 0.18
   D  0.110  0.114  0.120  2.80 2.90 3.04
   E  0.082  0.093  0.104  2.10 2.37 2.64
  E1 0.047 0.051 0.055 1.20 1.30 1.40
  e 0.075 1.90BSC
  e1 0.037 0.95BSC
   L 0.015 0.020  0.024 0.40 0.50 0.60
  L1 0.022 0.55
N 3 3
 ꝋ 0°  - 8° 0° - 8°
  aaa 0.004 0.10
  bbb 0.008 0.20
DIMENSIONS
ESD15R300TA
SOT-23 Tape and reel
SOT-23 Embossed Carrier Tape
SOT-23 Reel
Packaging Quantity
                                                5
REV:1.1
ESD15R300TA